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1. ALVORD, C. W. The Mississippi Valley in British 
Politics: A Study of the Trade, Land Speculation, and 
Experiments in Imperialism Culminating in the American 
Revolution. Cleveland: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1917. 358 + 
396 pp., maps. 2 vols., 8vo, blue cloth. Clark & Brunet 6: 
“This highly regarded work was a continuation of Alvord’s 
work on the trans-Allegheny area in the colonial era. 
Alvord’s thesis was that the British failure to promulgate 
a coherent policy to develop and settle the western regions 
was a major economic cause of the Revolution. In 1918, it 
was awarded the Loubat Prize.” Howes A195. $300.00 
 
2. ALVORD, C. W. & Lee Bidgood. The First Explorations of 
the Trans-Allegheny Region by the Virginians, 1650-1674. 
Cleveland: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1912. 275 pp., 
frontispiece map, plates. 8vo, red cloth. Clark & Brunet 5: 
“A history of early western explorations beyond the 
Alleghenies, in the Ohio Valley, and extending as far south 
as Florida. Includes an extensive historical introduction, 
annotations, bibliography and index.” Howes A194. $100.00 
 
3. AUDUBON, John W. Audubon’s Western Journal, l849-1850: 
Being the MS. Record of a Trip from New York to Texas, and 
an Overland Journey through Mexico and Arizona to the Gold-
Fields of California. Cleveland: Arthur H. Clark Company, 
1906. 249 [11] pp., frontispiece portrait, plates, map. 
8vo, green cloth. Light shelf wear and a few minor spots to 
binding, a few light pencil notations in blank margin. 
Clark & Brunet 10: “Audubon was the son of the famous 
ornithologist, and a member of Colonel Webb’s California 
Expedition. A vivid first-hand picture of the overland 
experience!” Cowan, p. 23. Eberstadt, Modern Narratives of 
the Plains and the Rockies 12. Edwards, Enduring Desert, p. 
12: “An abundance of factual data on the 1849 gold rush 
movement via the Southern route, with its intimate 
descriptions of the emigrants congregated along the 
Colorado and Gila rivers.” Howes A390. Kurutz, Gold Rush 
22. Plains & Rockies IV:208n. Includes a section on the 
trying times in Texas. $250.00 
 
4. BALL, John. John Ball: Member of the Wyeth Expedition to 
the Pacific Northwest, 1832; and Pioneer of the Old 
Northwest, Autobiography.... Glendale: Arthur H. Clark 
Company, 1925. xii, 231 pp., frontispiece portrait, plates. 
8vo, green cloth, d.j. After leaving the Wyeth expedition, 
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Ball remained in Oregon until 1833, when he went to 
California and Hawaii with David Douglas and Finlayson of 
the Hudson’s Bay Company. Eberstadt, Modern Narratives of 
the Plains and the Rockies 17n. Smith 475. Clark & Brunet 
(p. 222, Appendix B) state that this book was sold but not 
published by Clark.  $150.00 
 
5. BARKER, B. B. The McLoughlin Empire and its Rulers...An 
Account...in Canada’s Quebec Province, in Paris, France, 
and in the West of the Hudson’s Bay Company.... Glendale: 
Arthur H. Clark Company, 1959.370 pp., frontispiece 
portrait, plates, maps. 8vo, blue cloth, d.j. Vol. V, 
Northwest Historical Series. Clark & Brunet 16: “A 
documentary study with supplemental biographies.” Smith 
S51. $60.00 
 
6. BIEBER, Ralph P. & LeRoy R. Hafen (eds.). The Southwest 
Historical Series [series title]. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark 
Company, 1931-1943. 12 vols., 8vo, red cloth. Clark & 
Brunet 19: “First major series after the Company’s move to 
Glendale.” Series Consists of: 
 
I. WEBB, J. Adventures in the Santa Fe Trade.... 301 [14] 
pp., frontispiece portrait, plates, map. Eberstadt, Modern 
Narratives of the Plains and the Rockies 518. Garrett, 
Mexican-American War, p. 158. Rader 3592. Rittenhouse 625. 
 
II. BANDEL, E. Frontier Life in the Army, 1854-1861.... 330 
pp., frontispiece portrait, plates, map. Eberstadt, Modern 
Narratives of the Plains and the Rockies 19. Jennewein, 
Black Hills Booktrails 27. Mattes 1513: “These letters were 
written by Bandel to his parents in Germany. They are the 
observations of an intelligent young European seeking his 
fortune in a strange land. Enlisting in the U.S. Army was a 
common, albeit precarious way for such foreigners to gain a 
foothold in the New World.” Mintz 21. Rittenhouse 20. 
 
III. GIBSON, G. R. Journal of a Soldier under Kearny and 
Doniphan, 1840-1847.... 371 pp., frontispiece portrait, 
plates, map. Eberstadt, Modern Narratives of the Plains and 
the Rockies 180. Garrett, Mexican-American War, p. 216. 
Rittenhouse 240: “In 1846 [Gibson] enlisted in the Army of 
the West under Kearny and marched over the SFT. In Santa Fe 
he was editor of the Santa Fe Republican in 1847 and 
returned east over the trail in 1848. The length of his 
journal and [editor] Bieber’s careful notes make this a 
valuable work.” 
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IV. JOHNSTON, A. R., M. B. Edwards, & P. G. Ferguson. 
Marching with the Army of the West, 1846-1848.... 368 pp., 
frontispiece portrait, plates, map. Garrett, Mexican-
American War, p. 224. Rittenhouse 249. 
 
V. BIEBER, Ralph P. (ed.). Southern Trails in California in 
1849.... 386 [1] pp., frontispiece, plates, map. Rader 357. 
Rittenhouse 52. 
 
VI. GARRARD, Lewis H. Wah-To-Yah and the Taos Trail.... 377 
[2] pp., frontispiece portrait, plates, map. Garrett, 
Mexican-American War, p. 147-48. Howes G70. Plains & 
Rockies IV:182n: “Garrard left Westport on September 12, 
1846, in a Santa Fe wagon train led by Col. Ceran St. 
Vrain, and returned to Saint Louis in the summer of 1847. 
His account describes the Taos Massacre and the subsequent 
trials of the prisoners.” Rittenhouse 236n: “One of the 
great classics not only on the Trail but of the entire 
Southwest.” 
 
VII. COOKE, Philip St. George, W. H. C. Whiting, & F. X. 
Aubry. Exploring Southwestern Trails, 1846-1854.... 383 [2] 
pp., frontispiece portrait, plates, map. Garrett, Mexican-
American War, p. 202. Rittenhouse 47. Plains & Rockies 
IV:165n. 
 
VIII. McCOY, Joseph G. Historic Sketches of the Cattle 
Trade of the West and Southwest.... 435 [2] pp., 
frontispiece portrait, plates, map. Adams, Herd 1385. Dobie 
& Dykes, 44 & 44 22: “McCoy established a stock market at 
Abilene, Kansas, in 1867 that initiated the Chisholm Trail 
and the great drives northward from Texas that went on for 
a quarter of a century—until furrows and barbed wire had 
stopped the last of about 10,000,000 head of cattle driven 
out of the state. McCoy knew intimately what he was talking 
about. He talked with fire and phlegm. His book is the 
first history of consequence to treat of range and trail.” 
Dobie, p. 111. Howes H72. Reese, Six-Score 76n: “One of the 
‘big four’ cattle books” [citing the 1874. edition & 
describing the present edition as] “the most scholarly 
edition.” 
 
IX. HAFEN, LeRoy R. (ed.). Pike’s Peak Gold Rush Guidebooks 
of 1859 by Luke Tierney, William B. Parsons and Summaries 
of the Other Fifteen. 346 [1] pp., frontispiece, plates, 
map. Rittenhouse 269. 
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X. HAFEN, LeRoy R. (ed.). Colorado Gold Rush: Contemporary 
Letters and Reports, 1858-1859. 386 [1] pp., frontispiece, 
plates, map. 8vo, red cloth. Mattes 1645n. Wynar 3403. 
 
XI. HAFEN, LeRoy R. (ed.). Overland Routes to the Gold 
Fields, 1859, from Contemporary Diaries: Arkansas River 
Route, Platte River Route, Leavenworth and Pike’s Peak 
Express Route, Smoky Hill Trail, etc. 320 [1] pp., 
frontispiece, plates, map. Mattes 1717. Rittenhouse 268. 
 
XII. The Southwest Historical Series: Historic Documents, 
Hitherto Unpublished or Inaccessible, Depicting Social and 
Economic Conditions in the Southwest During the Nineteenth 
Century. 364 pp. Analytical index. 
 
$1,500.00 
 
 
7. BLAIR, Emma Helen (ed.). The Indian Tribes of the Upper 
Mississippi Valley and Region of the Great Lakes, as 
Described by Nicolas Perrot, French Commander in the 
Northwest; Baqueville de la Potherie, French Royal 
Commissioner to Canada; Morrell Marston, American Officer; 
and Thomas Forsyth, United States Agent at Fort 
Armstrong.... Cleveland: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1911-
1912. 372 + 412 pp., plates, map. 2 vols., 8vo, red cloth. 
Clark & Brunet 20. Howes B498. Rader 380. A valuable 
ethnographic source. Scarce. $300.00 
 
8. BLAIR, W. A. A Raft Pilot’s Log: A History of the Great 
Rafting Industry on the Upper Mississippi, 1840-1915. 
Cleveland: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1930. 328 pp., 
frontispiece portrait, plates, maps. 8vo, blue cloth. Clark 
& Brunet 22: “Much information on the rise and development 
of the logging industry. Blair was a partner in rafting for 
fourteen years with ex-governor Van Sant of 
Minnesota...considered [a] classic of river life.” $200.00 
 
9. BOYER, Mary, G. Arizona in Literature: A Collection of 
the Best Writings of Arizona Authors from Early Spanish 
Days to the Present Time. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark 
Company, 1934. 574 pp., frontispiece. 8vo, terracotta 
cloth. Light shelf wear, front hinge cracked. Clark & 
Brunet 25: “There was apparently only one printing, but 
copies were issued with two different dates on the title 
page. Most of the blue cloth copies are dated 1935.” Dobie, 
p. 25. $65.00 
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10. BROOKS, Bryant B. Memoirs of Bryant B. Brooks: Cowboy 
Trapper, Lumberman, Stockman, Oilman, Banker, and Governor 
of Wyoming. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1939. 370 
pp., frontispiece portrait, plates, genealogy, charts on 
endpapers. 8vo, brown cloth. Author’s signed presentation 
copy to Ad Spaugh dated at Casper in 1940. Very scarce. 
Adams, Herd 332. Clark & Brunet 29: “Though the prospectus 
indicated 250 copies for sale, only 88 copies of the book 
were sold by the publisher. The balance of the edition was 
delivered over time to Brooks for his distribution.” Dobie, 
p. 98. Howes B814. Malone, Wyomingana, p. 14-: “Life story 
of a pioneer in the vicinity of Casper, hence valuable 
picture of life and history of that section from 1861 to 
1939.” $400.00 
 
11. BROOKS, Juanita. John Doyle Lee: Zealot-Pioneer 
Builder-Scapegoat. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1961. 
404 pp., frontispiece portrait, plates, map. 8vo, red 
cloth, d.j. Vol. IX, Western Frontiersmen Series. Adams, 
Guns 286. Clark & Brunet 30: “Lee was the only man 
convicted of perpetrating the Mountain Meadows Massacre.” 
$250.00 
 
12. BUTTRICK, Tilly & Eastwick Evans. I. Voyages, Travels, 
and Discoveries of Tilly Buttrick, Jr. (1812-1819). II. A 
Pedestrious Tour of Four Thousand Miles, through the 
Western States and Territories...l818. By Eastwick 
Evans...Edited...by Reuben Gold Thwaites. Cleveland: Arthur 
H. Clark Company, 1904. 364 [4] pp., portrait, facsimiles. 
8vo, burgundy cloth. Vol. VIII, Early Western Travels 
Series. Clark & Brunet 253. Howes B1073n, E220n, T255. 
Rader 1314. $60.00 
 
13. CHIPMAN, D. E. Nuño de Guzmán and the Province of 
Pánuco in New Spain, 1518-1533. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark 
Company, 1967. 322 pp., plates, map, text illustrations. 
8vo, red cloth. Vol. X, Spain in the West Series. Clark & 
Brunet 40: “Nuño Beltrán de Guzmán ranks second only to 
Hernán Cortés in importance in the early conquest of New 
Spain. This is the first biography of a very important 
figure in the early history of Spanish colonization.” 
$75.00 
 
14. CLARKE, C. G. The Men of the Lewis and Clark 
Expedition...and a Composite Diary of Their Activities from 
all Known Sources. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1970. 
351 pp., frontispiece portrait, map, text illustrations. 
8vo, red cloth. Vol. XIV, Western Frontiersmen Series. 
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Clark & Brunet 44: “The work contains biographies of the 
full fifty-one members who set out on the expedition, plus 
the seven who joined en route. It is based on many years of 
primary research by the author. Also included is a 
composite diary of the daily events of the expedition, 
summarizing the setting and principle occurrences for easy 
reference.” $250.00 
 
15. CONKLING, R. P. & Margaret B. The Butterfield Overland 
Mail, 1857-1869. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1947. 
412 + 440 pp. (text) + atlas, 77 plates, 3 maps. 3 vols., 
8vo, red cloth. Superb condition. Vols. III-V, Western 
Trails Series. Clark & Brunet 50: “The primary source of 
information on the Butterfield Overland Mail, the first 
great overland postal service from the Mississippi River to 
the Pacific Coast. The reviews were almost embarrassing in 
their praise. With its detailed information on routes, the 
various stations, the personnel, it is constantly in 
demand, and the book’s value has appreciated dramatically 
over the years.” Dobie, p. 78. The definitive study of the 
great stagecoach line begun in 1858 to cross 2,800 miles 
from St. Louis to California via Arkansas, El Paso, Tucson, 
and Yuma to Los Angeles and San Francisco. $900.00 
 
16. CROSS, Osborne, George Gibbs, & W. W. Loring. The March 
of the Mounted Riflemen: First United States Military 
Expedition to Travel the Full Length of the Oregon 
Trail...1849...Edited by Raymond W. Settle. Glendale: 
Arthur H. Clark Company, 1940. 380 pp., frontispiece 
portrait, plates, map. 8vo, blue cloth. Vol. III, Northwest 
Historical Series. Clark & Brunet 221: “Congress authorized 
the Mounted Riflemen to establish military posts along the 
Oregon Trail in 1846, but the expedition was delayed for 
three years. The three primary accounts of the journey are 
gathered together in this work to present differing 
viewpoints. Gibbs was a civilian, and offers a contrasting 
perspective from Cross and Loring on the execution of the 
expedition.” Mattes 415, 454, 533. Mintz 112, 414. Plains & 
Rockies IV:167cn. $175.00 
 
17. CUMING, Fortescue. Sketches of a Tour to the Western 
Country, Through the States of Ohio and Kentucky; a Voyage 
down the Ohio and Mississippi Rivers and a Trip through the 
Mississippi Territory and Part of West Florida.... 
Cleveland: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1904. 377 [5] pp. 8vo, 
burgundy cloth. Minor outer wear. Vol. IV Early Western 
Travels Series. Clark, Old South II:13: “An accurate and 
detailed description of social and economic conditions 
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along the frontier.” Clark & Brunet 253. Howes C947n, T255. 
$75.00 
 
18. DALE, H. C. (ed.) The Ashley-Smith Explorations and the 
Discovery of a Central Route to the Pacific, 1822-1829.... 
Cleveland: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1918. 352 pp., 
frontispiece (double-page map), plates. Ownership 
inscription of John Hunton, Wyoming cattleman and post 
trader at Fort Laramie. Clark & Brunet 55: “This first 
publication of these accounts served in large part to 
rescue Jedediah Smith from obscurity. This book is one of 
the basic works in fur trade history.” Eberstadt, Modern 
Narratives of the Plains and the Rockies 117. Howes D21. 
Jennewein, Black Hills Booktrails 7. $200.00 
 
19. DAVID, R. B. Finn Burnett, Frontiersman: The Life and 
Adventures of an Indian Fighter, Mail Coach Driver, Miner, 
Pioneer Cattleman, Participant in the Powder River 
Expedition, Survivor of the Hay Field Fight, Associate of 
Jim Bridger and Chief Washakie. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark 
Company, 1937. 378 pp., frontispiece portrait, plates. 8vo, 
red cloth. Adams, Herd 646. Clark & Brunet 56: “Based on 
the recollections of Burnett, dictated to his granddaughter 
shortly before his death and while he was president of the 
Wyoming Pioneers Association, this work contains minute and 
picturesque details of the pioneer experience. He was a 
very important pioneer of the upper plains and northern 
Rockies.” Mattes 2002. $200.00 
 
20. DE MÉZIÈRES, Athanase. Athanase De Mézières and the 
Louisiana-Texas Frontier, 1768-1780: Documents Published 
for the First Time, from the Original Spanish and French 
Manuscripts.... Translated into English; Edited and 
Annotated, by Herbert Eugene Bolton. Glendale: Arthur H. 
Clark Company, 1914. 351 + 392 pp., plates, map, text 
illustrations. 2 vols., 8vo, red cloth. Minor shelf wear 
Vols. I and II, Spain in the West Series. Clark & Brunet 
23. Basic Texas Books 41. Howes B584. Rader 392. 
Rittenhouse 66. Tate 1686: “Explanatory text of 252 
documents concerning the role of Athanase de Mézières in 
efficiently overseeing Spanish claims in East Texas and 
Louisiana. An extremely valuable source of information on 
Texas Indians—especially the Caddoan tribes—and Spanish 
attempts to win their favor through trading arrangements.” 
Tyler, Big Bend, p. 240. “For the light they throw on 
Indian affairs in the north and east Texas area for the 
period between 1768 and 1779 there is no single group of 
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documents so important as the reports of De Mézières” 
(Handbook of Texas [1952 ed.] I:486-7). $425.00 
2 
21. DICKSON, A. J. Covered Wagon Days: A Journey across the 
Plains in the Sixties, and Pioneer Days in the 
Northwest.... Cleveland: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1929. 287 
pp., map, plates. 8vo, navy blue cloth. Adams, Guns 591: 
“An excellent history based on the journals of a man who 
went west in the early days.” Clark & Brunet 62: “Albert 
Dickson’s journals include an overland trip from Wisconsin 
into the northern Plains and finally to Virginia City, 
Montana Territory. An accessible and detailed account of 
wagon train life, it includes information of the vigilantes 
of Montana, as well.” Eberstadt, Modern Narratives of the 
Plains and the Rockies 135. Mattes 1941. Mintz 126. $150.00 
 
22. DRURY, C. M. (ed.). First White Women Over the Rockies: 
Diaries, Letters, and Biographical Sketches of the Six 
Women of the Oregon Mission who made the Overland Journey 
in 1830 and 1838. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1963-
1966. 280 + 382 + 332 pp., plates, maps. 3 vols., 8vo, blue 
cloth. Signed by editor. Vols. VI-VIII, Northwest 
Historical Series. Clark & Brunet 67: “These women were 
pioneers in the truest sense of the word, living in a world 
completely foreign to them after a trans-continental 
journey which was still in large part being discovered. The 
set contains extremely rich and valuable primary source 
material.” Mattes 32, 35-40, 42-43. Plains & Rockies 
IV:68n. $250.00 
 
23. DRURY, C. M. Marcus and Narcissa Whitman and the 
Opening of Old Oregon. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark Company, 
1973. 476 + 435 pp., frontispiece portraits, maps, plates. 
2 vols., 8vo, blue cloth. Vols. X-XI, Northwest Historical 
Series. Clark & Brunet 68 “Dr. Drury considered this two-
volume work his culminating study of the Protestant 
missionaries in Oregon.” $200.00 
 
24. DRURY, C. M. (ed.). The Diaries and Letters of Henry H. 
Spalding and Asa Bowen Smith Relating to the Nez Perce 
Mission 1838-1842. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1958. 
379 pp., frontispiece, plates, maps. 8vo, blue cloth, d.j. 
Vol. IV, Northwest Historical Series. Clark & Brunet 66: 
“This first publication included the diaries of two 
important members of that mission. Spalding, of course, 
opened the missionary field with Whitman in 1836. Smith 
travelled with the 1838 reinforcement. These two diaries 
combine to present a vivid and compelling picture of the 
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Nez Perce and the missionary effort at Lapwai and 
elsewhere.” Mattes 30, 39.  $75.00  
 
25. DRURY, C. M. William Anderson Scott: “No Ordinary Man”. 
Glendale: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1967. 352 pp., 
frontispiece portrait, plates. 8vo, blue cloth. Clark & 
Brunet 72: “Dr. Scott served as a chaplain in the Black 
Hawk War, experienced frontier life in the pioneer 
communities of Tennessee and Illinois, was involved in the 
dramatic vigilante period in frontier San Francisco, and 
witnessed the formative years of California’s statehood.” 
$50.00 
 
26. ERWIN, A. A. The Southwest of John H. Slaughter 184I-
1922: Pioneer Cattleman and Trail-Driver of Texas, the 
Pecos, and Arizona and Sheriff of Tombstone. Glendale: 
Arthur H. Clark Company, 1965. 368 pp., frontispiece 
portrait, plates, map. 8vo, red cloth, d.j. Vol. X, Western 
Frontiersmen Series. Adams, Guns 682. Clark & Brunet 78: 
“Slaughter was a cattleman in Texas, New Mexico and 
Arizona, a Civil War soldier, Texas Ranger, Indian campaign 
army scout, Arizona legislator and founder of Douglas, 
Arizona. He was sheriff of Tombstone’s Cochise County. With 
an introduction by William McLeod Raine and Ramon Adams, 
and based on extensive research, this biography has been 
well received by layman and scholar, and is becoming 
difficult to find. It is also a fine example of the 
Company’s quality and style of production during the 1950s 
and ’60s.”  $175.00 
 
27. FAUX, W. & A. Welby. Early Western Travels, Comprising 
I. Memorable Days in America...by W. Faux.... II. A Visit 
to North America and the English Settlements in 
Illinois...by Adlard Welby. Edited with Notes...by Reuben 
Gold Thwaites. Cleveland: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1904-
1905. 305 [5] + 341 [2] pp., plates. 2 vols., 8vo, burgundy 
cloth. Minor outer wear. Vol. XI-XII, Early Western Travels 
Series. Buck 139, 150. Clark, Old South II:202. Clark & 
Brunet 253. Howes F60n: “Bitterly unfavorable;” W229; T255. 
$125.00 
 
28. FLINT, James. Flint’s Letter From America, Containing 
Observations on the Climate and Agriculture of the Western 
States, the Manners of the People, the Prospects of 
Emigrants. Cleveland: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1904. 333 
[5] pp., text illustrations. 8vo, burgundy cloth. 
Occasional ink notations of dates in blank margins. Vol. 
IX, Early Western Travels Series. Clark, Old South II:25: 
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“Flint was a sympathetic but critical observer.... One of 
the most able observers of the English travelers.” Clark & 
Brunet 253. Howes F198n, T255. $80.00 
 
29. FOLMER, Henry. Franco-Spanish Rivalry in North America, 
1524-1763. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1953. 346 
pp., frontispiece (De l’Isle’s 1718 map). 8vo, red cloth. 
Signed by author. Vol. VII, Spain in the West Series. Clark 
& Brunet 84: “The struggle between France and Spain is 
presented in the form of a continuous narrative, a task 
which had hitherto not been attempted, and which gathered 
the loosely connected events in a coordinated fashion. 
Military and naval actions, the colonial expeditions, the 
Catholic missionary activity, and the Huguenot 
colonization, the sea and land explorations, are dealt with 
in considerable detail.”  $100.00 
 
30. FORDHAM, E. P. Personal Narrative of Travels in 
Virginia, Maryland, Pennsylvania, Ohio, Indiana, Kentucky; 
and of a Residence in the Illinois Territory, 1817-1818. 
Cleveland: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1906. 248 [10] pp., 
plates. 8vo, dark green cloth. Clark, Old South II:20. 
Clark & Brunet 85: “Fordham’s manuscript was here published 
for the first time. He was an educated young Englishman who 
assisted Morris Birkbeck in establishing his Illinois 
settlement. In his travels for Birkbeck to encourage new 
emigrants, he often took the opportunity to make frank and 
pointed comments on society, manners, morals, as well as 
careful observations of the face of the country and 
industrial conditions.” Howes F257. $60.00 
 
31. FOREMAN, Grant. Pioneer Days in the Early Southwest. 
Cleveland: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1926. 349 pp., plates, 
maps. 8vo, red cloth. Clark & Brunet 86: “A study of the 
early exploration and development of Oklahoma, Texas, 
Missouri, Arkansas, New Mexico, Colorado and Kansas. It is 
based primarily on research of unpublished manuscripts and 
contemporary newspapers dealing with the period between the 
Louisiana Purchase and the Mexican War. Foreman travelled 
widely to access accounts.” Howes F260. Rader 1436. $200.00 
 
32. FORREST, E. R. Missions and Pueblos of the Old 
Southwest.... Cleveland: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1929. 386 
(text) + 209 [2] (atlas) pp., frontispiece, plates 
(photogravures), map. 2 vols., 8vo, red silk basket weave 
cloth. Limited edition (125 copies; this being an 
unnumbered copy), with atlas containing 45 additional 
plates. Clark & Brunet 87: “Forrest spent twenty-five years 
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researching this work. He travelled extensively throughout 
the Southwest visiting historic ruins, pueblos and tribes. 
Much information of an ethnographic nature is contained in 
the work. Forrest gathered together an important collection 
of photographs of the missions and pueblos before modern 
changes were made.” Laird, Hopi Bibliography 920: “Much of 
Forrest’s Hopi material is firsthand from his visits to the 
mesas after the turn of the century but he has also done 
his homework.” A fabulous set, beautifully printed and 
designed, and with invaluable photographic documentation. 
Rare. $750.00 
 
33. __________. 386 pp., frontispiece, plates. 8vo, blue 
cloth. Trade edition (first volume of limited edition, 
without the special atlas) of preceding. $250.00 
 
34. FREDERICK, J. V. Ben Holladay, the Stagecoach King: A 
Chapter in the Development of Transcontinental 
Transportation. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1940. 
334 pp., frontispiece, plates, map. 8vo, green cloth. Vol. 
II, Western Frontiersmen Series. Adams, Guns 762. Clark & 
Brunet 89: “Between 1862 and 1866 nearly four thousand 
miles of stage lines were owned and operated by Holladay. 
The communication lines between the East and isolated 
communities of the West were maintained by the stage lines 
during the Civil War when disruption would have been 
disastrous to the Union. The records of the Holladay 
Overland Mail and Express Company were destroyed in the San 
Francisco fire of 1906. The author’s research was conducted 
through newspapers and periodicals, private papers and 
personal interviews.” Dobie, p. 79. $250.00 
 
35. GERHARD, Peter. Pirates on the West Coast of New Spain, 
1575-1742. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1960. 274 
pp., frontispiece, plates, maps. 8vo, burgundy cloth. Vol. 
VIII, Spain in the West Series. Clark & Brunet 95: “Piracy 
in the Pacific between Panama and the Californias was never 
given the attention that the Caribbean pirates received. 
The activities of privateers such as Oxenham, Drake, 
Cavendish, Dampier, Clipperton and many others are 
detailed. They sought the Manila Galleons and the wealth of 
the mines of New Spain.” Hill, p. 430. $50.00 
 
36. GOLDER, F. A. Russian Expansion on the Pacific. 
Cleveland: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1914. 368 pp., 
frontispiece, plates, maps. 8vo, red cloth. Hinges cracked. 
Clark & Brunet 98: “Golder’s study on Russian expansion is 
one of the pioneering efforts in elucidating the early 
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history of the northern Pacific Ocean. The study includes 
the American Northwest, Siberia, China, Japan, and the 
Pacific Islands. Early explorations are studied in detail. 
Also included in the work are numerous maps previously 
unpublished.” Cowan, p. 850. Howes G223. Washington 89 23. 
$100.00 
 
37. GOODMAN, D. M. A Western Panorama, 1840-1875: The 
Travels, Writings and Influence of J. Ross Browne on the 
Pacific Coast, and in Texas, Nevada, Arizona and Baja 
California, as the First Mining Commissioner... Glendale: 
Arthur H. Clark Company, 1966. 328 pp., frontispiece 
portrait, plates, maps. 8vo, red cloth. Vol. XIII, Western 
Frontiersmen Series. Barrett, Baja (Supp.), p. 13. Clark & 
Brunet 99. Hill, p. 434. Paher 705: “Without a doubt, 
Browne was among the most widely travelled, observant and 
truly versatile men of his era. His work, reports and 
writings concern all of the Southwest. The author 
successfully develops many little known facets of Browne’s 
varied career.” $35.00 
 
38. GREGG, F. M. the Founding of a Nation: The Story of the 
Pilgrim Fathers...as Told in the Journals of Francis 
Beaumont, Cavalier. Cleveland: Arthur H. Clark Company, 
1915. 341 + 346 pp., frontispieces, plates. 2 vols., 8vo, 
burgundy cloth. Clark & Brunet 100: “One of the few books 
in the historical romance genre published by the Clark 
Company. Francis Beaumont, a creation of the author, is the 
vehicle through which the story of the Mayflower and 
Pilgrims is told. With care towards historical accuracy, 
the book is still basically a work of fiction. It is, in 
addition, the only Clark title published on a New England 
topic.” $65.00 
 
39. GRINNELL, George Bird. Two Great Scouts and their 
Pawnee Battalion: The Experiences of Frank J. North and 
Luther H. North, Pioneers in the Great West, 1856-1882.... 
Cleveland: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1928. 299 pp., 
frontispiece (double-page map). 8vo, red cloth. Clark & 
Brunet 101: “The North brothers were two of the most 
important scouts in the history of the West.... Details 
their role in the building of the Union Pacific Railway 
among other exploits.” Jennewein, Black Hills Booktrails 
56. $200.00 
 
40. HAFEN, LeRoy R. Hand Cart Migration Across the Plains 
[wrapper title]. [Slip-cancel imprint]. Glendale: Arthur H. 
Clark Company, n.d. [1930]. 103-121 pp. 12mo, wrappers. 
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Clark & Brunet 106n: “Hafen’s Handcart Migration Across the 
Plains, listed in Appendix B, is an article based on his 
master’s thesis.... Separates were issued with Clark 
Company cancels.” $15.00 
 
41. HAFEN, LeRoy R. (ed.). Mountain Men and the Fur Trade 
of the Far West. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1965-
1972. 10 vols., complete (plates, maps), 8vo, brown cloth. 
Clark & Brunet 108: “This series was Hafen’s final major 
work in the field of western American history. Together 
with noted scholars and history buffs from throughout the 
country, he compiled biographies of the major male figures 
in the fur trade of the Far West. The series was very well 
received and continues to garner interest even after being 
out-of-print for nearly 20 years. The account of the fur 
trade written by Dr. Hafen...provides an excellent 
background study of the development of the trade.” 
Rittenhouse 266. See Plains & Rockies IV:28n, 37an, 58cn. 
$900.00 
 
42. HAFEN, LeRoy R. The Overland Mail, 1849-1869: Promoter 
of Settlement, Precursor of Railroads. Cleveland: Arthur H. 
Clark Company, 1926. 361 pp., frontispiece, plates, map. 
Author’s signed presentation copy. Clark & Brunet 109: 
“This pioneering study by Hafen, the first book published 
by the Clark Company for that author, includes topics such 
as Ocean Mail to the Pacific Coast, Pioneer Monthly Mails 
to the Inter-Mountain Region, the Butterfield Overland 
Mail, the Pony Express, the Million Dollar Mail in 
Operation, etc.” Dobie, p. 81. Howes H11. Paher 751: “Here 
is a definitive history of all mail contractors, showing 
the routes of western trails and their strong and weak 
points. There is reliable information on the Pony 
Express...which demonstrated the value of the central route 
to the West through Nevada.” $250.00 
 
43. HAFEN, LeRoy R. & Ann W. (eds.). The Far West and 
Rockies Historical Series, 1820-1875 [series title]. 
Glendale: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1954-1961. 15 vols., 
complete, 8vo, green cloth. Clark & Brunet 104: “The 
relationship of LeRoy Hafen with the Clark Company 
commenced with the publication of the Overland Mail, was 
continued with the Fort Laramie and the final volumes of 
the Southwest Historical Series, and was fully established 
with the inception and publication of the 15-volume Far 
West & Rockies Series. Containing rare documents and 
journals dealing with the opening of the Rocky Mountain 
West, this series received immediate acclaim from both the 
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academic and general audience.... A work of enduring 
quality and scholarship.” Mintz 193. Paher 744-48. Series 
consists of the following: 
 
I. ARMIJO, Antonio & Orville Pratt. Old Spanish Trail: 
Santa Fe to Los Angeles.... 377 [6] pp., frontispiece, 
plates, maps. Paher 74-5. “Here is a fine historical study 
of this famous trail.” Plains & Rockies IV:39a:2n. 
 
II. YOUNG, Sheldon, et al. Journals of Forty-Niners, Salt 
Lake to Los Angeles: With Diaries and Contemporary Records. 
333 pp., frontispiece portrait, plates, maps. Edwards, 
Enduring Desert 13. Mintz 194. Paher 746: “Hafen correlates 
primary sources—journals, letters, diaries, illustrations, 
maps. These types of written references are probably the 
best source because they represent the writer-traveller in 
his most natural state, unfettered by any design towards 
publication or need to conform to another’s desires.... A 
most valuable study.” 
 
III. SMITH, Sidney, et al. To the Rockies and Oregon, 1839-
1842: With Diaries and Accounts.... 315 pp., frontispiece, 
plates, map. Mattes 49, 62. Rittenhouse 173. Plains & 
Rockies IV:77an, 85n, 105n. 
 
IV-V. SAGE, Rufus B. Rufus B. Sage: His Letters and Papers, 
1836-1847, with an Annotated Reprint of His “Scenes in the 
Rocky Mountains, and in Oregon, California, New Mexico, 
Texas, and the Grand Prairies.” 353 [1] + 361 pp., 
frontispiece portrait, plates, maps. 2 vols. Cowan, p. 
548n. Howes S16. Mattes 61. Rittenhouse 502. The first 
edition (1846) is one of the Fifty Texas Rarities (30). 
 
VI. BELL, John R. Journal of... Glendale: Arthur H. Clark 
Company, 1957. 349 pp., portraits, plates, maps. Mattes 3. 
Rittenhouse 30. Plains & Rockies IV:25:2n. 
 
VII. HEAP, G. H. Central Route to the Pacific...With 
Related Material on Railroad Explorations and Indian 
Affairs by Edward F. Beale, Thomas H. Benton, Kit Carson, 
and Col. E. A. Hitchcock, and in Other Documents, 1853-
1854. 346 pp., frontispiece, plates, map. Cowan, p. 273n. 
Edwards, Desert Harvest 14. Howes H378. Paher 747: “During 
the early 1850s western railroad explorations were firmly 
pursued. Here is the journal of the expedition of Edward F. 
Beale and Heap, who followed the Spanish Trail in August 
1853 through southern Nevada and California while surveying 
the central route to California.... With its picturesque 



Dorothy Sloan Books – Bulletin 10[a] (12/97) 
 

descriptions of the places he visited, Heap is among the 
most readable of the early journalists. Early camel 
material is contained in an appendix.” Rittenhouse 290. 
 
VIII. The Utah Expedition, 1857-1858: A Documentary Account 
of the United States Military Movement Under Colonel Albert 
Sidney Johnston, and the Resistance by Brigham Young and 
the Mormon Nauvoo Legion. 375 pp., frontispiece portrait, 
plates, map. Mattes 1614. 
 
IX. LOWE, P. G., J. E. B. Stuart, et al. Relations with the 
Indians of the Plains, 1857-1861: A Documentary Account of 
the Military Campaigns, and Negotiations of Indian Agents—
with Reports and Journals...Other Official Papers. 310 pp., 
frontispiece portrait, plates, map. 
 
X. JACKSON, William Henry. The Diaries of’ William Henry 
Jackson, Frontier Photographer, to California and Return, 
1866-67; and with the Hayden Surveys to the Central 
Rockies, 1873, and to the Utes and Cliff Dwellings, 1874. 
345 pp., frontispiece, plates, map. Mattes 2063. 
 
XI. FRÉMONT, John C., et al. Fremont’s Fourth Expedition: A 
Documentary Account of the Disaster of 1848-49, with 
Diaries, Letters, and Reports by Participants in the 
Tragedy. 319 pp., frontispiece, plates, maps. Rittenhouse 
264. 
 
XII. Powder River Campaigns and Sawyers Expedition of 1865: 
A Documentary Account Comprising Official Reports, Diaries, 
Contemporary Newspaper Accounts, and Personal Narratives. 
386 pp., frontispiece, plates, map. Jennewein, Black Hills 
Booktrails 71. Mattes 2026. 
 
XIII. WILDMAN, T. G., et al. Reports firm Colorado...1859-
1865.... 333 pp., frontispiece, plates, map. 
 
XIV. HAFEN, LeRoy R. & Ann W. (eds.). Handcarts to Zion: 
The Story of a Unique Western Migration, 1850-1860, with 
Contemporary Journals, Accounts, Reports; and Rosters of 
Members of the Ten Handcart Companies. 328 pp., 
frontispiece, plates, map. 
 
XV. HAFEN, LeRoy R. & Ann W. (eds.). Far West and Rockies: 
General Analytical Index to the Fifteen Volume Series and 
Supplement to the Journals of Forty-Niners, Salt Lake to 
Los Angeles. 360 pp., plates. 
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S1,200.00 
 
44. HAFEN, LeRoy R. & Ann W. Handcarts to Zion: the Story 
of a Unique Western Migration. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark 
Company, 1960. 328 pp., frontispiece, plates, map. 8vo, tan 
printed cloth, d.j. Pioneer’s edition. Clark & Brunet 106: 
“Of the 15 books published in the Far West & Rockies 
Series, Handcarts to Zion appeared to have the most 
potential as a separate publication. With the authors’ 
encouragement it was issued in a ‘Pioneer’s Edition’ 
simultaneously with its publication in the series. The work 
details the migration of the Mormon handcart companies 
which were an experiment of the LDS church to move migrants 
from the Midwest to Utah at a smaller expense.” Mattes 
1548-49, 1554, 1560-61, 1571. Mintz 195. $75.00 
 
45. HAFEN, LeRoy R. & Ann W. The Joyous Journey of LeRoy R. 
and Ann W. Hafen: An Autobiography. Glendale: Arthur H. 
Clark Company, 1973. 334 [11 pp., illustrations, map. 8vo, 
turquoise cloth, d.j. Clark & Brunet 107: “Co-published 
with Frederick A. Rosenstock, the Old West Publishing 
Company. The Hafens had a story to tell. Their activities 
in the western history community as well as their personal 
life, contained many rich experiences.” Paher 750. $25.00 
 
46. [HAFEN, LeROY R. & ANN W.]. CLARK, Arthur H., Company. 
The Arthur H. Clark Company is Pleased to Present LeRoy R. 
Hafen and Ann W. Hafen, Editors of their New Historical 
Series the Far West and the Rockies 1820-1875 [wrapper 
title]. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1955. 12 pp., 
portraits. 8vo, self wrappers. Pamphlet containing 
biographical information on the Hafens, a list of their 
writings, a short piece by Ann Hafen entitled “Detective 
Historian, A Wife’s View of her Husband,” etc. Thrapp II, 
p. 604: “Hafen secured his doctorate under Herbert Eugene 
Bolton at the University of California at Berkeley in 
1924.... His output was prodigious, and thoroughly 
professional, Hafen winning wide esteem for his published 
works.” $20.00 
 
47. HAFEN, LeRoy R. & F. M. Young. Fort Laramie and the 
Pageant of the West, 1834-1890. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark 
Company, 1938. 429 pp., frontispiece, plates, map. 8vo, 
navy blue cloth. Adams, Guns 888. Clark & Brunet 105: “Fort 
Laramie, founded in the early days of the fur trade, was a 
focal point of western expansion for nearly a century. Its 
location on the Oregon Trail only emphasized its importance 
as a part of the overland experience, including the Mormon 
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migration to Utah.” Jennewein, Black Hills Booktrails 55. 
$200.00 
 
48. HALLENBECK, Cleve. Alvar Nuñez Cabeza de Vaca: The 
Journey and Route of the First European to Cross the 
Continent of North America, 1534-1536. Glendale: Arthur H. 
Clark Company, 1940. 326 pp., maps. 8vo, navy blue cloth. 
Basic Texas Books 24BB: “This is the first book relating to 
Texas.” Clark, Old South l:4n. Clark & Brunet 111: “The 
journey of Cabeza de Vaca covering 3000 miles across the 
continent from the Florida to the Pacific has always been 
an intriguing mystery. Hallenbeck made a detailed study of 
the writings on the subject, including those of Bandelier, 
Bancroft, Twitchell, and others, and also contributed his 
own interpretation of his possible route through the 
present states of Texas, New Mexico, Arizona and northern 
Mexico.” $250.00 
 
49. HALLENBECK, Cleve & Juanita H. Williams. Legends of the 
Spanish Southwest. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1938. 
342 pp., frontispiece, plates, map. 8vo, light blue cloth. 
Clark & Brunet 112: “A contribution to the romantic myth of 
the missions and missionaries in the Southwest, this book 
compiles many of the legends dealing with the missions and 
their surrounding countryside. A very attractive book 
printed with fine quality.” $100.00 
 
50. HEBARD, Grace R. Sacajawea: A Guide and Interpreter of 
the Lewis and Clark Expedition, with an Account of the 
Travels of Toussaint Charbonneau, and of Jean Baptiste, the 
Expedition Papoose. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark Company, 
1933. 340 pp., frontispiece, plates, map. 8vo, red cloth. 
Clark & Brunet 117: “This biography of Sacajawea was 
considered controversial because of the contention by the 
author that the Shoshone woman who accompanied the Lewis 
and Clark expedition lived for many years after her 
supposed death. Thus, only small editions were issued over 
the years.” Howes H383. $300.00 
 
51. __________. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1957. 
Reprint of 1933 edition. 8vo, blue cloth. $75.00 
 
52. HEBARD, Grace R. Washakie: An Account of Indian 
Resistance of the Covered Wagon and Union Pacific Railroad 
Invasions of Their Territory. Cleveland: Arthur H. Clark 
Company, 1930. 337 [2] pp., frontispiece, plates, maps. 
8vo, red cloth. Clark & Brunet 118: “Washakie played a 
central role in the westward movement of the Euro-
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Americans. He was a longtime friend of men such as Bridger, 
Kit Carson, Sublette, Jedediah Smith, and many others. He 
worked for the Hudson’s Bay Company; was a neighbor and 
friend of the Mormons and Brigham Young, and served as a 
scout with General Crook during the 1876 campaign against 
the Sioux. A chief of the Shoshone Indians, Washakie ruled 
for sixty years as a benevolent and respected despot.” 
Howes H384. Luther 41. $300.00 
 
53. HEBARD, Grace R. & E. A. Brininstool. The Bozeman 
Trail: Historical Accounts of the Blazing of the Overland 
Routes in the Northwest, and the Fights with Red Cloud’s 
Warriors...with an Introduction by General Charles King, 
U.S.V. Cleveland: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1922. 346 + 306 
pp., frontispiece, plates, maps. 2 vols., 8vo, red cloth. 
Ink ownership inscription erased from Vol. 2 endpaper. 
Clark & Brunet 115: “This classic Clark title recounts the 
federal government’s attempt to open a road north from the 
Oregon Trail through the Powder River country, hunting 
grounds of the Sioux, in the late 1860s. Containing 
previously unpublished narratives, this work has served as 
a valuable reference tool for students of the Northern 
Plains.” Howes H382. $375.00 
 
54. HEYMAN, Max L. Prudent Soldier: A Biography of Major 
General E. R. S. Canby, 1817-1873. Glendale: Arthur H. 
Clark Company, 1959. 418 pp., frontispiece portrait, 
plates, map. 8vo, navy blue cloth. Vol. III, Frontier 
Military Series. Clark & Brunet 121: “The first biography 
of Canby filled a major gap in the history of major western 
military figures. Canby was assassinated in 1873 at the 
hands of Captain Jack while trying to settle the Modoc 
difficulties in northern California. His life included 
service throughout the west and this important biography 
was well received by the academic community and scholars on 
military history.” Dornbusch II:1892. Garrett, Mexican-
American War, p. 220. $100.00 
 
55. HOIG, Stan. The Western Odyssey of John Simpson Smith: 
Frontiersman, Trapper, Trader, and Interpreter. Glendale: 
Arthur H. Clark Company, 1974. 254 pp., frontispiece, 
plates. 8vo, red cloth. Vol. XV, Western Frontiersmen 
Series. Clark & Brunet 122: “John Simpson Smith was a 
rather enigmatic figure in the west. An early fur trapper, 
he spent his entire life: on the frontier. He greeted the 
first settlers on Cherry Creek, what is now Denver, and 
entertained Louis Garrard, who later introduced him to the 
national reading public in Wah-To-Yah and the Taos Trail 
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(1848). He became familiar enough to have his picture in 
Harper’s Magazine, and a listing in the Encyclopedia 
Britannica. He was a witness to the Sand Creek Massacre and 
testified in the hearings on that event.” $60.00 
 
56. HOLMAN, F. V. Dr. John McLoughlin, the Father of 
Oregon. Cleveland: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1907. 301 [3] 
pp., portraits. 8vo, dark green cloth. Clark & Brunet 123: 
“This early Clark Company publication was one of the first 
to deal exclusively with the history of the Far West.... 
Any account of the Pacific Northwest from 1824 into the 
1850s, whether a primary or secondary source, makes mention 
of him and his unparalleled influence on all events in that 
region.” Washington 89 31. $178.00 
 
57. HOLMES, M. G. From New Spain by Sea to the Californias, 
1519-1668. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1963. 307 
pp., plates, maps. 8vo, burgundy cloth. Vol. IX, Spain in 
the West Series. Clark & Brunet 125: “A critical 
examination of the explorations of Hurtado de Mendoza, 
Becerra, Grijalva, Cortés, Ulloa, Gali, Unamuno, Cermeño, 
Vizcaíno, Lucenilla and others. Special attention is paid 
to each expedition’s purpose, financing, and degree of 
success.” Hill, p. 450. $85.00 
 
58. HUGHES, R. B. Pioneer Years in the Black Hills. 
Glendale: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1957. 366 [3] pp., 
frontispiece portrait, plates. 8vo, red cloth. Vol. VI, 
Western Frontiersmen Series. Adams, Guns 1066. Clark & 
Brunet 127: “Hughes was described by Annie D. Tallent as 
‘practically the first newspaper reporter in the Black 
Hills. He entered that area on foot in 1876 searching for 
gold. He kept a daily journal during his trip into the 
hills and for many succeeding months. That journal is the 
basis for this history.” Jennewein, Black Hills Booktrails 
99. $125.00 
 
59. HUNT, Aurora. Kirby Benedict, Frontier Federal Judge: 
An Account of Legal and Judicial Development in the 
Southwest, 1852-1874, with Special Reference to the Indian, 
Slavery, Social and Political Affairs, Journalism, and a 
Chapter on Circuit Riding with Abraham Lincoln in Illinois. 
Glendale: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1961. 268 pp., 
frontispiece portrait, plates, map. 8vo, red cloth. Vol. 
VIII, Western Frontiersmen Series. Clark & Brunet 131: 
“Benedict’s major contribution to Southwest justice was in 
aiding in the transition from Spanish-Mexican to Anglo-
American law and legal procedure. He served as Chief 
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Justice of the Territory of New Mexico from 1858 until 
1866. His association with Lincoln was close because of 
their mutual legal work in Illinois. Lincoln appointed him 
to the federal judiciary in the Southwest.” $65.00 
 
60. HUNT, Aurora. Major General James Henry Carlton, 1814-
1873: Western Frontier Dragoon. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark 
Company, 1958. 390 pp., frontispiece portrait, plates, map. 
8vo, navy blue cloth. Vol. II, Frontier Military Series. 
Clark & Brunet 132: “Carleton saw wide ranging service in 
the West, from Fort Gibson to Council Bluffs, from escort 
duty on the Santa Fe Trail, to Fort Tejon north of Los 
Angeles. His life story helps round out our knowledge of 
the contribution made by the regular army to development of 
the West.” Garrett, Mexican-American War, p. 222. 
Rittenhouse 314. $100.00 
 
61. HUNT, Aurora. The Army of the Pacific: Its Operation in 
California, Texas, Arizona, New Mexico, Utah, Nevada, 
Oregon, Washington, Plains Region, Mexico, etc. 1860-1866. 
Glendale: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1951. 455 pp., 
frontispiece, plates, map. 8vo, dark blue cloth. Vol. I, 
Frontier Military Series. Clark & Brunet 130: “The first 
major study of the volunteer forces who replaced the 
federal troops in the West during the Civil War. Lauded for 
its accuracy and detail, it has become exceedingly scarce 
and collectible.” CWB I:33. Dornbusch III:3140. Paher 923: 
“The author has drawn heavily on documentary sources, 
newspapers and field work, which gives the writing a sense 
of locality. A well-written book representing mature 
research.” $225.00 
 
62. JAMES, Edwin. Account of an Expedition from Pittsburgh 
to the Rocky Mountains...under the Command of Maj. S. H. 
Long...Edited...by Reuben Gold Thwaites. Cleveland: Arthur 
H. Clark Company, 1905. 321 [4] + 256 [3] + 291 [4] + 308 
[1] pp., plates, maps. 4 vols., 8vo, burgundy cloth. Vol. 
XIV-XVII, Early Western Travels Series. Clark & Brunet 253. 
Howes T255, J41: “Notable government 
expedition...supplementing earlier discoveries of Pike and 
of Lewis and Clark, and pronouncing the plains region as 
nothing but a desert, incapable of cultivation!” Plains & 
Rockies IV:25:2n. Rittenhouse 327. Classic account of the 
Great Plains. One of the three basic exploring expeditions 
of the early period, the others being Pike and Lewis and 
Clark. $250.00 
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63. JOHNSON, Olga W. Flathead and Kootenay: The Rivers, the 
Tribes, and the Region’s Traders. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark 
Company, 1969. 392 pp., frontispiece, plates, map. 8vo, 
blue cloth. Vol. IX, Northwest Historical Series. Clark & 
Brunet 136: “A history of the northern Rocky Mountain area, 
in the plateau country west of the continental divide, and 
the fringes of the Great Plains to the east. Information is 
presented on topography, pre-history, migration, 
ethnological background, customs of tribes, arrival of fur 
trade and missionaries, etc.” $100.00 
 
64. KIRKPATRICK, J. E. Timothy Flint, Pioneer, Missionary, 
Author, Editor; 1780-1840: The Story, of his Life among the 
Pioneers and Frontiersmen in the Ohio and Mississippi 
Valley and in New England and the South. Cleveland: Arthur 
H. Clark Company, 1911. 331 pp., frontispiece, plates. 8vo, 
burgundy cloth. Clark & Brunet 140: “Flint went west as a 
missionary in 1815, first to Ohio and Kentucky, then to 
Missouri in 1816. He resigned as a missionary just three 
years later and travelled south, finally settling in 
Louisiana. He travelled widely, even into Spanish Texas. He 
was a writer and editor, authoring numerous works of 
considerable value, including The Personal Narrative of 
James O. Pattie of Kentucky.” Rader 2181. $60.00 
 
65. LONG, John. Voyages and Travels of an Indian 
Interpreter and Trader: Describing the Manners and Customs 
of the North American Indians.... Cleveland: Arthur H. 
Clark Company, 1904. 329 [5] pp., map, facsimile. 8vo, 
burgundy cloth. Light shelf wear Vol. II, Early Western 
Travels Series. Clark & Brunet 253. Howes L443n, T255. 
Rader 2249. Long worked for the Hudson’s Bay Company 
beginning in 1768 and travelled extensively among the 
Canadian Indians for nineteen years as a fur trader. 
$100.00 
 
66. LOOMIS, L. V. A Journal of the Birmingham Emigrating 
Company: the Record of a Trip from Birmingham, Iowa, to 
Sacramento, California, in 1850. [Slip-cancel imprint]. 
Glendale: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1928. 198 pp., plates, 
map. 8vo, brown cloth, d.j. Eberstadt, Modern Narratives of 
the Plains and the Rockies 297. Clark & Brunet (p. 224, 
Appendix B) state that this book was sold but not published 
by Clark. $100.00 
 
67. LUSSAN, Raveneau de. Raveneau de Lussan: Buccaneer of 
the Spanish Main and Early French Filibuster of the 
Pacific: A Translation into English.... Cleveland: Arthur 
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H. Clark Company, 1930. 303 pp., frontispiece, plates. 8vo, 
burgundy cloth. Hinges cracked, light shelf wear. Clark & 
Brunet 151: “His account is rare, having been published in 
London in 1702 and only known in three copies in this 
country. This translation was prepared from the rare French 
original.” Griffin 2538: “A particularly fine pirate 
account. Raveneau de Lussan, a nobleman temporarily short 
of funds...terrorized the Pacific coasts of Peru, Panama, 
and especially Central America.” Hill, p. 249. Parker, 
Travels in Central America, p. 6. This was the first 
translation into English. $65.00 
 
68. MACK, Effie M. Nevada: A History of the State from the 
Earliest Times Through the Civil War. Glendale: Arthur H. 
Clark Company, 1936. 495 pp., frontispiece, plates, maps. 
8vo, tan buckram, leather spine label. Limited edition 
(#205 of 250 signed and numbered copies). Clark & Brunet 
155. Howes M115. Paher 1200: “Not only is this book one of 
the best and most accurate histories of Nevada ever 
published, it is a valuable contribution to the history of 
the entire Far West. The research, almost entirely based on 
documents, begins with early explorers, such as Frémont, 
and ends with the decline of the Comstock in 1878, despite 
the shorter scope of the title...here is a landmark study 
stressing the formative years. Indispensable to any Nevada 
collection.” $250.00 
 
69. __________. Trade edition of preceding. 8vo, green 
cloth, d.j. Front hinge cracked. S150.00 
 
70. MacNUTT, F. A. Bartholomew de Las Casas: His Life, 
Apostolate, and Writings. Cleveland: Arthur H. Clark 
Company, 1909. xxxviii [2] 472 pp., frontispiece portrait, 
plates, map. 8vo, blue cloth. Front hinge cracked, some 
shelf wear, book plate. Title is a cancel. Sold but not 
published by Clark. Not in Clark & Brunet’s Appendix B; 
listed in index as being cited on p. 223, though not found 
there. One of outstanding scholarly works on Bartolomé de 
Las Casas, including the best English translation of his 
1552 Brevssima relación de la destrucción de las Indies, 
the first appeal for the humane treatment of the natives of 
the New World and the first printed work advocating 
abolition of slavery in America. Las Casas’ tract 
contributed to the “Black Legend” of Spanish misrule in 
America and led to the New Laws of the Indies. See Wilgus, 
p. 19. $250.00 
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71. McCLERNAND, E. J. With the Indian and the Buffalo in 
Montana, 1870-1878, Including an Account of the Sioux 
Expedition of 1876 and the Rescue of the Remnant of 
Custer’s Command at the Little Big Horn, and with the 
Journal of Marches under Colonel John Gibbon.... Glendale: 
Arthur H. Clark Company, 1969. 176 pp., frontispiece 
portrait, plates, map, text illustrations. 8vo, grey 
decorated buckram. Clark & Brunet 152: “McClernand’s 
narrative appeared first in the Cavalry Journal, 1926-27, 
and is now rare in this edition. The Clark Company edition 
was prepared from McClernand’s manuscript copy. His 
“Journal of Marches...” which appears in the second half of 
this volume, was printed in the Report of the Chief of 
Engineers, 1877, and is likewise now quite scarce.” Luther 
54. $250.00 
 
72. MERRIAM, C. Hart. The Dawn of the World: Myths and 
Weird Tales Told by the Mewan Indians of California. 
Cleveland: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1910. 273 pp., 
frontispiece, plates, map. 8vo, red cloth. Clark & Brunet 
160: “This beautifully designed work has been utilized as a 
source work for a number of excellent books. It makes a 
significant contribution to ethnology, mythology, and 
folklore.” Cowan, p. 425. Rader 2382. $200.00 
 
73. MERRICK, G. B. Old Times on the Upper Mississippi: The 
Recollections of a Steamboat Pilot form l854 to 1863. 
Cleveland: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1909. 323 pp., 
frontispiece, plates, map. 8vo, blue cloth. Light shelf 
wear. Clark & Brunet 161: “This work is edited by Reuben 
Gold Thwaites, but is uncredited. James K. Hosmer’s 
evaluation in 1909 that there is ‘no better account, from 
the inside, of steamboating,’ is still correct.... the 
recollections of Merrick are extremely diverse, and include 
information touching on a variety of subjects, from 
economic and industrial to historical and ethnological.” 
Graff 2756. Howes M539. $125.00 
 
74. NELSON, Oliver. The Cowman’s Southwest: Being the 
Reminiscences of Oliver Nelson...1878-1893. Edited by Angie 
Debo. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1953. 343 pp., 
frontispiece, plates, map, cattle brands. 8vo, red cloth. 
Vol. IV, Western Frontiersmen Series. Adams, One-Fifty 46: 
“A most interesting book of reminiscences, with some 
material on many of the outlaws of Oklahoma and Texas, 
telling among other things, of the Dalton raid on 
Coffeyville and the Henry Brown raid on the bank of 
Medicine Lodge. It also has much information on Billy the 
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Kid and some on John Wesley Hardin;” Herd 670; Guns 577. 
Clark & Brunet 164. Reese, Six Score 30. $225.00 
 
75. NYE, E. L. Marching with Custer: A Day-by-Day 
Evaluation of the Uses, Abuses, and Conditions of the 
Animals on the Ill-fated Expedition of 1876.... Glendale: 
Arthur H. Clark Company, 1964. 53 pp., frontispiece, plates 
(extra color frontispiece laid in). Oblong 4to, dark blue 
fabricoid over white pictorial cloth. Clark & Brunet 167: 
“This work, the first in this highly collectible series, 
was a distinct departure in format and design for the 
company. A handsome publication, it contains the very rare 
work by Nye on this important facet of the Little Bighorn 
story.” Luther 180. Scarce (300 copies printed). $350.00 
 
76. OGDEN, G. W., W. Bullock, & Josiah Gregg. Early Western 
Travels, Comprising: I. Ogden’s Letters from the West.... 
II. Sketch of a Journey through the Western States.... III. 
Commerce of the Prairies...by Josiah Gregg. Edited...by 
Reuben Gold Thwaites. Cleveland: Arthur H. Clark Company, 
1905. 349 [4] pp., frontispiece, plates, map. 8vo, burgundy 
cloth. Vol. XIX, Early Western Travels Series. The next 
volume in the set continues Gregg’s account of the Santa Fe 
Trail (first 11 chapters are present in this vol.). Clark & 
Brunet 253. Howes T255. Plains & Rockies IV:85:108n. 
Rittenhouse 255n. Streeter 1502Cn. $40.00 
 
77. OVERFIELD, Loyd J. (comp.). Little Big Horn 1870: The 
Official Communications, Documents, and Reports: With 
Rosters of the Officers and Troops of the Campaign. 
Glendale: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1971. 203 pp., 
portraits, illustrations. 8vo, decorated light slate blue 
buckram. Clark & Brunet 174: “An unabridged compilation of 
twenty-six documents of prime importance to students of the 
Battle of the Little Bighorn. Complete Muster Roll rosters 
include detailed names and identification for enlisted men 
and officers.” Scarce (300 copies printed). $225.00 
 
78. PATTERSON, I. F. The Constitutions of Ohio. Cleveland: 
Arthur H. Clark, 1912. 358 pp., frontispiece, plates. 8vo, 
brown cloth. Binding slightly spotted and with moderate 
shelf wear, hinges cracked, pencil ownership inscription. 
Clark & Brunet 179: “This work contains a compilation of 
documents dealing with Ohio history.” S50.00 
 
79. PATTIE, James O. The Personal Narrative of James O. 
Pattie of Kentucky, During an Expedition from St. Louis, 
through the East Regions between that Place and the Pacific 
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Ocean...Edited...by Reuben Gold Thwaites. Cleveland: Arthur 
H. Clark Company, 1905. 379 [4] pp., plates. 8vo, burgundy 
cloth. Hinges cracked. Vol. XVIII, Early Western Travels 
Series. Clark & Brunet 253. Howes T255 & P123: “Second 
overland journey to California, first over the route taken, 
with adventures incredible had they not been substantiated 
by later investigations.” Rittenhouse 452. Plains & Rockies 
IV:45:2. Zamorano 80 60 (citing the first edition, 1831): 
“First printed narrative of an overland journey to 
California.” $150.00 
 
80. PEAKE, O. B. The Colorado Range Cattle Industry. 
Glendale: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1937. 357 pp., 
frontispiece portrait, plates, maps, cattle brands. 8vo, 
navy blue cloth. Adams, Herd 1771. Clark & Brunet 181: “The 
historic, economic, and sociologic aspects of range life 
and the cowboy have generally been neglected in the 
writings dealing with that field. Much material is offered 
on Colorado stock associations, land policies, Indian 
problems, and other related topics.” Dobie, p. 113: “Dry on 
facts, but sound in scholarship.” $175.00 
 
81. PEIRSON, Erma. The Mojave River and its Valley: An 
Ancient River and the Story of its Discovery, its 
Paradoxical Nature, its Service as a Pathway for Migration, 
and the Progress of its Valley. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark 
Company, 1970. 229 pp., frontispiece, plates, map. 8vo, 
brown cloth, d.j. Vol. IX, Western Lands and Waters Series. 
Clark & Brunet 182: “Numerous early explorers travelled up 
the river, including Garcés, Jedediah Smith, Frémont and 
others. E. I. Edwards, noted bibliographer of desert 
literature, called this work ‘one of the desert’s most 
distinguished books.’” $45.00 
 
82. PELZER, Louis. The Cattlemen’s Frontier: A Record of 
The Trans-Mississippi Cattle Industry From Oxen Trains to 
Pooling Companies, 1850-1890. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark 
Company, 1936. 351 pp., frontispiece, plates, cattle 
brands. 8vo, red cloth. Ownership inscription. Adams, Herd 
1778. Clark & Brunet 183. Dobie, p. 113. Howes P187. Reese, 
Six Score 87: “One of the best general histories of the 
cattle industry on the plains. It is further enhanced by 
having a complete facsimile reproduction of the first 
Wyoming brand book, Cattle Brands owned by Members of the 
Wyoming Stock Grower’s Association, 1882.” $200.00 
 
83. PITTMAN, Philip. The Present State of the European 
Settlements on the Mississippi.... Cleveland: Arthur H. 
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Clark Company, 1906. 165 [11] pp., plates, maps. 8vo, brown 
cloth. Binding slightly worn and stained, hinges starting. 
Limited edition (#95 of 500 copies). Clark & Brunet 191: 
“The exceedingly rare London edition is given a thorough 
editing by Professor Hodder. The account was written from 
personal observations and is rich in information on 
political, social and military readjustments resulting from 
the British possession of the eastern half of the valley by 
the Peace of 1763. It is the earliest English account of 
the settlements.” Howes P396. $50.00 
 
84. PRIESTLY, H. I. Tristan de Luna: Conquistador of the 
Old South. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1936. 215 
pp., frontispiece. 8vo, burgundy buckram. Blind ownership 
stamp on half title. Limited edition (#59 of 500 copies). 
Clark & Brunet 202: “Luna had served as second in command 
on the famous Coronado expedition. In 1559-1561 he led an 
expedition north from Mexico to attempt to bring under the 
sway of Phillip II all the immense area between northern 
New Spain and the Atlantic. The American Historical Review 
called this ‘a brilliantly written book.’” $150.00 
 
85. RAYMOND, Sarah & Dr. Waid Howard. Overland Days to 
Montana in 1865: The Diary of Sarah Raymond and Journal of 
Dr. Waid Howard. Edited by Raymond W and Mary Lund Settle. 
Glendale: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1971. 232 pp., 
frontispiece, plates, map. 8vo, red cloth. Small abrasion 
on lower cover. Vol. VIII, American Trails Series. Clark & 
Brunet 222: “The parallel account of these two journalists 
are complementary in their tale of overland travel at the 
close of the Civil War and just prior to the opening of the 
transcontinental railroad.” $60.00 
 
86. RICHARDSON, R. N. the Comanche Barrier to South Plains 
Settlement: A Century and a Half of Savage Resistance to 
the Advancing White Frontier. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark 
Company, 1933. 424 [4] pp., frontispiece, plates, maps. 
8vo, blue cloth. Basic Texas Books 174n. Clark & Brunet 
207: :A classic account of the conflict in the southern 
Plains between white encroachment and Comanche resistance. 
It is recounted in a scholarly and impartial manner, and 
the book has long been considered a classic in frontier 
literature.” Dobie, p. 35. Dykes, Western High Spots 
(“Western Movement—Its Literature”), p. 18. Greene, The 
Fifty Best Books on Texas, p. 68: “This is straightforward 
history, done well and done professionally by a writer I 
consider the equal to any historian the Southwest has 
produced.” Tate 2415. $400.00 
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87. RICHARDSON, R. N. The Frontier of Northwest Texas, 
1846-1876: Advance and Defense by the Pioneer Settlers of 
the Cross Timbers and Prairies. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark 
Company, 1961. 332 pp., frontispiece, plates, maps. 8vo, 
blue cloth. Vol. V, Frontier Military Series. Basic Texas 
Books 171n. CBC 5014. Clark & Brunet 208: “His work is 
exemplary in its careful scholarship and pleasing readable 
style.” Tate 2416: “Still recognized as a ‘standard’ among 
later writers...views the long years of strife primarily 
through the eyes of army officers, Texas Rangers, and 
settlers.” Chapters on Marcy, Forts Phantom Hill and 
Chadbourne, Reservation War, immigration routes, 
Butterfield stage line, cattlemen, Native Americans, etc. 
Very scarce. $125.00 
 
88. RICHARDSON, R. N. & C. C. Rister. The Greater 
Southwest: The Economic, Social, and Cultural Development 
of Kansas, Oklahoma, Texas, Utah, Colorado, Nevada, New 
Mexico, Arizona, and California from the Spanish Conquest 
to the Twentieth Century. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark 
Company, 1934. 506 pp., maps. 8vo, blue cloth. Adams, Herd 
1890; Guns 1847. Clark & Brunet 209. Garrett, Mexican-
American War, p. 44. Howes R261. Paher 1666. Rader 2784. 
$150.00 
 
89. RISTER, C. C. The Southwestern Frontier, 1865-1881: A 
History of the Coming of the Settlers, Indian Depredations 
and Massacres, Ranching Activities, Operations of White 
Desperadoes and Thieves, Government Protection, Building of 
Railways, and the Disappearance of the Frontier. Cleveland: 
Arthur H. Clark Company, 1928. 336 pp., frontispiece, 
plate, maps. 8vo, brown cloth. Adams, Herd 1909; Guns 1865: 
“A general picture of lawlessness in the early-day 
southwest.” Clark & Brunet 211: “Prepared almost entirely 
from unpublished documentary sources, this is a most 
valuable work.... It represents one of the first, and 
perhaps the best, secondary study of this subject.” Howes 
R318. Rader 2791. $225.00 
 
90. ROBERTSON, J. A. Louisiana Under the Rule of Spain, 
France, and the United States, 1785-1807: Social, Economic, 
and Political Conditions of the Territory Represented in 
the Louisiana Purchase, as Portrayed in Hitherto 
Unpublished Contemporary Accounts.... Cleveland: Arthur H. 
Clark Company, 1911. 376 + 391 pp., frontispiece, maps. 2 
vols., 8vo, burgundy cloth. Contemporary ink ownership 
inscription on titles. Some spotting to Vol. II binding. 
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Clark & Brunet 213: “Important source material concerning 
the province of Louisiana.” Howes R354. Rader 2796. $250.00 
 
91 ROTHERT, O. A. The Outlaws of Cave-In-Rock: Historical 
Accounts of Famous Highwaymen and River Pirates Who 
Operated in Pioneer Days upon the Ohio and Mississippi 
Rivers and over the Old Natchez Trace. Cleveland: Arthur H. 
Clark Company, 1924. 364 pp., frontispiece, plates, map. 
8vo, burgundy cloth. Adams, Guns 1908. Clark & Brunet 215: 
“During the period when the major transportation routes 
through the Midwest were on the backs of the rivers, 
outlaws and river pirates terrorized the river traffic.... 
Rotheft carefully covers...the criminals west of the 
Appalachians.” Howes R466. $250.00 
 
92. SKARSTEN, M. O. George Drouillard, Hunter and 
Interpreter for Lewis and Clark and Fur Trader 1807-1810. 
Glendale: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1964. 356 pp., plates, 
maps. 8vo, red cloth. Clark & Brunet 232: “Drouillard 
played a primary role in the success of the Lewis and Clark 
expedition. Following that service he was a partner of 
Manuel Lisa in the fur trade and established several forts 
in the Missouri Basin. He trapped with John Colter and 
others on the Yellowstone, Big Horn, and other rivers. He 
was killed by Blackfeet in 1810.” $125.00 
 
93. SPRING, Agnes W. The Cheyenne and Black Hills Stage and 
Express Routes. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1949. 
418 pp., frontispiece, plates, map. 8vo, red cloth. Signed 
by author. Vol. VI, American Trails Series. Adams, Guns 
2084: “One of the best books written about the Black Hills 
and the outlaws of that region, revealing much scholarly 
research by an able historian.” Clark & Brunet 237: “George 
Custer alerted the world to gold in the Black Hills and 
shortly thereafter thousands poured into the boom towns of 
Custer and Deadwood. This account of travel hack and forth 
from Wyoming is a basic study of the early development of 
that region.” Jennewein, Black Hills Booktrails 131. 
$200.00 
 
94. SPRING, Agnes W. William Chapin Deming of Wyoming: 
Pioneer Publisher and State and Federal Official, a 
Biography. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1944. 531 
pp., frontispiece portrait, plates. 8vo, red cloth. Small 
ding at lower edge of upper cover. Deming’s signed 
presentation slip. Adams, Herd 2139; Guns 2086. Clark & 
Brunet 238: “Deming was the editor and publisher of the 
Wyoming State Tribune. He was active in the Good Roads 
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Movement, including the Lincoln Highway and the Yellowstone 
Highway. He played an active role in national and state 
affairs.” Privately printed (only 250 copies were available 
for sale). $75.00 
 
95. STUART, Granville. Forty Years on the Frontier: As Seen 
in the Journals and Reminiscences of Granville Stuart, 
Gold-Miner, Trader, Merchant, Rancher, and Politician. 
Cleveland: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1925. 272 + 265 pp., 
frontispieces, plates, maps. 2 vols., 8vo, navy blue cloth. 
Adams, Guns 2160; Herd 2195; One-Fifty 133. Clark & Brunet 
245: “Stuart was one of the first great cattle barons of 
the Northwest. His journal is one of the classic accounts 
of frontier life.”’ Dobie & Dykes 44 & 44 9: “Stuart has 
been called the ‘father of Montana’...a masterly treatment, 
from the point of view of a great cowman, of range life in 
Montana.” Dobie, p. 121-22, 146: “Nothing better on the 
cowboy has ever been written than the chapter entitled 
‘Cattle Business’...a prime work throughout.” Howes S1096. 
Mattes 1296. Merrill, Aristocrats of the Cow Country, p. 
25. Mintz 450. Reese, Six Score 106. $350.00 
 
96. THOMPSON, P. Peter Thompson’s Narrative of the Little 
Bighorn Campaign, 1876: A Critical Analysis of an 
Eyewitness Account of the Custer Debacle. Glendale: Arthur 
H. Clark Company, 1974. 339 [1] pp., plates, map. 8vo, blue 
cloth. Vol. IX, Frontier Military Series. Clark & Brunet 
249: “Thompson survived the Battle of Little Big Horn on 
Reno Hill, and was awarded the Congressional Medal of Honor 
as a water carrier.... Daniel Magnussen’s careful editorial 
commentary...is a most illuminating treatment of the Custer 
Battle and a first-class example of historical analysis.” 
$75.00 
 
97. THORP, R. W. Spirit Gun of the West: The Story of Doc. 
W. F. Carver; Plainsman, Trapper, Buffalo Hunter, Medicine 
Chief the Santee Sioux, World’s Champion Marksman, and 
Originator of the American Wild West Show. Glendale: Arthur 
H. Clark Company, 1957. 266 pp., photographs, 
illustrations. 8vo, red cloth, d.j. Vol. VII, Western 
Frontiersmen Series. Adams, Guns 2207. Clark & Brunet 250: 
“Carver was a frontiersman, but more importantly a showman 
of the first rank. His skill was real, and his reputation 
amongst the great shooters remains. This biography is 
based, in large part, on the sixteen volumes of manuscripts 
compiled by Carver.” S60.00 
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98. TILGHMAN, Zoe A. Marshal of the Last Frontier: Life and 
Services of William Matthew (Bill) Tilghman for Fifty Years 
One of the Greatest Peace Officers of the West. Glendale: 
Arthur H. Clark Company, 1949. 406 pp., frontispiece 
portrait, plates. 8vo, navy blue cloth. Vol. III, Western 
Frontiersmen Series. Adams, One-Fifty, 137: “This book, the 
only complete biography of this noted peace officer, tells 
about his experiences with the gunmen of Dodge City, the 
outlaws of Oklahoma and about his tragic death. The best 
book done on Tilghman;” Herd 2308; Guns 2211. Clark & 
Brunet 254: “He played a prominent part in buffalo hunting, 
railroad building, the Dull Knife raid, the battle of Adobe 
Walls, cattle ranching in the Southwest and Mexico, and 
early promotion of motion pictures.” $150.00 
 
99. UPTON, R. Fort Custer on the Big Horn, 1877-1898: Its 
History and Personalities as Told and Pictured by its 
Contemporaries. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1973. 
316 pp., frontispiece, plates. 8vo, blue cloth. Vol. VIII, 
Frontier Military Series. Clark & Brunet 258: “Upton 
collected a wide variety of primary materials dealing with 
this important frontier post. The documents provide an 
intimate view of life and activities at the fort.” $50.00 
 
100. VANDIVEER, C. A. The Fur Trade and Early, Western 
Exploration. Cleveland: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1929. 316 
pp., frontispiece, plates. 8vo, dark green cloth. Clark & 
Brunet 259: “A general survey of the explorations resulting 
from fur trade commerce. The emphasis is placed upon the 
wide-ranging wanderings of the men, who arc treated both 
individually’ and in concert.... Much sought by 
collectors.” Paher 2056. $125.00 
 
101. VOLWILER, A. T. George Croghan and the Westward 
Movement, 1741-1782. Cleveland: Arthur H. Clark Company, 
1926. 370 pp., frontispiece, plates, maps. 8vo, navy blue 
cloth. Vol. III, Early Western Journals. Clark & Brunet 
262: “Croghan was an important pioneer and leader of the 
expansion of Anglo-Americans into the Ohio region prior to 
1776. He was an Indian trader and land speculator, and a 
major frontier figure of his time. His journals and 
correspondence constitute one of the chief sources for the 
history of the West from 1745 to 1775.” Howes V141a. 
$125.00 
 
102. WATSON, Margaret G. Silver Theatre: Amusements of the 
Mining Frontier in Early Nevada, 1850-1864. Glendale: 
Arthur H. Clark Company, 1964. 387 pp., frontispiece, 
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plates, map. 8vo, blue cloth, d.j. Clark & Brunet 266: 
“Entertainment on the frontier is a neglected field of 
study, and this work covers that subject as it unfolded on 
the mining frontier, from the theatre to gambling, prize 
fights, benefits, glee clubs, dances, parades, and hurdy 
gurdy girls.” Paher 2177. Good on women’s history and 
social history. $60.00 
 
103. WEISER, Conrad, George Croghan, et al. Early Western 
Journals, 1748-1765. By Conrad Weiser 1748; George Croghan, 
1750-1765; Frederick Post, 1758; and Thomas Morris, 
1764...Edited...by Reuben Gold Thwaites. Cleveland: Arthur 
H. Clark Company, 1904. 328 [5] pp., portrait. 8vo, 
burgundy cloth. Some shelf wear. Vol. I, Early Western 
Travels Series. Clark & Brunet 253. Howes T255. $60.00 
 
104. WILSON, Iris H. William Wolfskill, 1798-1866: Frontier 
Trapper to California Ranchero. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark 
Company, 1965. 268 pp., frontispiece, plates, maps. 8vo, 
red cloth. Vol. XII, Western Frontiersmen Series. Clark & 
Brunet 272: “Wolfskill was a Missouri fur trapper and a 
Santa Fe trader who blazed a new trail to California. He 
remained in that country, founding California’s commercial 
citrus industry, sponsoring the state’s first public school 
in Los Angeles, and co-establishing the wine industry in 
that region. This is an important biography of a major 
pioneer.” Paher 2176: “Horatio Alger could not have created 
a character to match the real-to-life Wolfskill, a 
remarkable western frontiersman.” Rittenhouse 651. $75.00 
 
105. WOOD, R. G. Stephen Harriman Long, 1784-1864: Army 
Engineer, Explorer, Inventor. Glendale: Arthur H. Clark 
Company, 1966. 292 pp., frontispiece portrait, plates, map. 
8vo, blue cloth. Vol. VI, Frontier Military Series. Clark & 
Brunet 275: “Long was an early and important explorer of 
the American West, travelling to the upper Mississippi in 
1817, leading an ill-fated ‘Yellowstone’ expedition in 1819 
(for which he produced the first steamboats to ply the 
Missouri River), an 1820 expedition to the Colorado 
Rockies, and an expedition in Canada’s Red River in 1823.” 
$50.00 
 
106. WORK, John. The Journal of John Work: A Chief-Trader 
of the Hudson’s Bay Co. during his Expedition from 
Vancouver to the Flatheads and Blackfeet of the Pacific 
Northwest.... Cleveland: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1923. 209 
pp., frontispiece, plates, map. 8vo, navy blue cloth. Vol. 
I, Northwest Historical Series. The book first appeared as 
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Vol. I in the Early Western Journals Series, a series which 
Clark discontinued; it was then made part of the Northwest 
Historical Series with a cancel half-title. Clark & Brunet 
278: “John Work’s journal is one of the cornerstone works 
on the fur trade in the Northwest. He was one of the 
greatest of the Hudson’s Bay Company traders, and his 
explorations were more extensive than those of his 
contemporaries, Alexander Ross and Peter Skene Ogden. This 
is an enduring work of value.” Howes W675. $250.00 
 
107. WYETH, J. B. & John K. Townsend. Early Western Travels 
Comprising I. Oregon; or a Short History of a Long Journey 
from the Atlantic Ocean to the Region of the Pacific, by 
Land. By John B. Wyeth. II. Narrative of a Journey across 
the Rocky Mountains to the Columbia River. By John K. 
Townsend.... Edited...by Reuben Gold Thwaites. Cleveland: 
Arthur H. Clark Company, 1905. 369 [11] pp., plates. 8vo, 
burgundy cloth. Vol. XXI, Early Western Travels Series. 
Clark & Brunet 253. Howes T255, T319n, W717n. Mattes I7, 
24. Plains & Rockies IV:47n. $75.00 
 
108. YOUNG, O. E. The First Military Escort on the Santa Fe 
Trail, 1829: From the Journal and Reports of Major Bennet 
Riley and Lieutenant Philip St. George Cooke. Glendale: 
Arthur H. Clark Company, 1952. 222 pp., frontispiece 
portrait, plates, map. 8vo, red cloth. Vol. VII, American 
Trail Series. Clark & Brunet 281: “The journals of Riley 
and Cooke recount the governmental response to demands for 
protection of the Santa Fe caravans. The accounts include 
information on the fur trade, the Bents, international 
relations, and the trial and introduction of oxen for use 
on southwestern trails.” Rittenhouse 675. $100.00 
 
109. YOUNG, O. E. The West of Philip St. George Cooke, 
1809-1895. Glendale: Arthur H. Clarke Company, 1955. 393 
pp., frontispiece portrait, plates, map. 8vo, burgundy 
cloth. Vol. V, Western Frontiersmen Series. Clark & Brunet 
282: “The first scholarly biography of this important 
figure in Western American history. His career spanned 46 
years, and he immediately was assigned to the west, 
travelling over the Santa Fe Trail in 1829 with Bennet 
Riley. He led the Mormon Battalion, and served on the 
Plains in the Indian campaigns.” Garrett, Mexican-American 
War, p. 160. Rittenhouse 678. $125.00 


